City of Raleigh

. . - Servi
Administrative e S e Exchange Piaza
- Raleigh, NC 27602
Approval Action 05 b mbees
AA # 3921 /| S-29-18, Magnolia Trace Subdivision www.raleighnc.gov
Transaction# 561460
LOCATION: This site is located on the southeast corner of the intersection of Southall Road,

and Skycrest Drive. This site is outside the city limits.

REQUEST: Development of a 21.92 acre site zoned CX-3 and R-10 into a townhome
subdivision consisting of 140 townhome lots/units and four common area lots in
two (2) phases.

DESIGN

ADJUSTMENT(S)/

ALTERNATES, ETC: One Design Adjustment has been approved for this project, noted below.
waiving, and/or revising the block perimeter requirement (8.3).

One Administrative Alternate has been approved by the Director of
Transportation for this project, approving an alternative parking ratio. (7.1.2 B)

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval
being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is
based on a preliminary plan dated January 9, 2019, by Underfoot Engineering, Inc.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or
completion of the project, the following steps are required:

[0 CONCURRENT SITE REVIEW NOT REQUIRED AT THIS TIME — However, plan revisions or further
development that includes land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private
infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. will require concurrent site review.

X CONCURRENT SITE REVIEW - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or
private infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Concurrent Site Review may be submitted upon
receipt of this signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Concurrent Site Review plans:
Engineering
1. Required NCDOT encroachment and/or driveway permits must be approved and copies provided
to Development Services — Development Engineering prior to concurrent review approval.

2. Aright-of-way obstruction permit must be obtained from Right-of-way Services prior to the
commencement of any construction activities within the right-of-way.

3. An exhibit showing justification for reduction of slope easements will need to be shown on the
concurrent plan set.
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Public Utilities

4. A Downstream Sewer Capacity Study in compliance with the City of Raleigh Public Utilities
Department Handbook shall be submitted by the Project Engineer for review and approval.

Stormwater

5. A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget
shall be approved (UDO 9.2).

6. A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City
(UDO 9.4.4).

Urban Forestry

7. Submit a final tree conservation plan that includes metes and bounds descriptions of all tree
conservation areas and tree protection fencing as required (UDO 9.1.5).

8. Tree protection fence must be inspected by Urban Forestry staff prior to the issuance of a grading
permit.

LEGAL DOCUMENTS - Email to legaldocumentreview@raleighnc.gov. Legal documents must be
approved, executed, and recorded prior to or in conjunction with the recorded plat on which the
associated easements are shown. Copies of recorded documents must be returned to the City within one
business day of recording to avoid withholding of further permit issuance.

Slope Easement
Transit Easement

City Code Covenant

Stormwater Maintenance
Covenant
Utility Placement Easement

Sidewalk Easement

Cross Access Easement
Public Access Easement
Other:

OX| XK

Oooo Ox

RECORDED MAP(S) - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas,
etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Concurrent Site Review plans, if required, have been
deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:
General

1. The City Code Covenant shall be approved by the City and recorded with the county register of
deeds office where the property is located and a copy of the recorded document shall be provided
to the City by the end of the next business day following the recordation of the final plat. Further
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recordings and building permits will be withheld if the recorded document is not provided to the
City.

2. A demolition permit shall be issued for any existing structures on site and this building permit
number shown on all maps for recording.

3. Street names for this development shall be approved by the Raleigh GIS Division and by Wake
County.

Engineering

4. The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of
Raleigh and be shown on the map approved for recordation.

5. A5’ general utility easement and associated deed of easement shall be approved by the City and
the location of the easement shall be shown on the map approved for recordation. The deed of
easement shall be recorded at Wake County Register of Deeds within one day of recordation of
the recorded plat. A recorded copy of these documents must be provided to the Development
Services Department within one day from authorization of lot recordation. If recorded copies of
the documents are not provided, further recordings and building permit issuance will be withheld.

6. A fee-in-lieu for 1’ of sidewalk along frontages with existing sidewalk that measure 5’ in width and
for the remaining amount of road/streetscape that is not being constructed at this time shall be
paid to the City of Raleigh (UDO 8.1.10).

7. A public infrastructure surety is provided to the City of Raleigh Development Services —
Development Engineering program (UDO 8.1.3).
Public Utilities

8. Infrastructure Construction Plans (concurrent submittal) must be approved by the City of Raleigh
Public Utilities Department for all public water, public sewer and/or private sewer extensions.

9. A Petition for Annexation into the City limits shall be submitted in accordance with City Council
policy for extension of utility service to properties currently outside of the City limits. This
voluntary annexation in no way obligates the City to extend utility services to the property.

10. A fee-in-lieu of construction shall be paid to the City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department for the
construction of a water and/or sewer main, depending on results of the sanitary sewer capacity
study

Stormwater

11. A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater
control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City
stormwater facility replacement fund (UDO 9.2.2.G.3).
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12. The City form document entitled Declaration of Maintenance Covenant and Grant of Protection
Easement for Stormwater Control Facilities shall be approved by the City and recorded with the
county register of deeds office (UDO 9.2.2.G).

13. All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any
nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as
private drainage easements (UDO 9.2).

14. A surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the
Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d).

Urban Forestry

15. Atree conservation plat shall be recorded with metes and bounds showing the designated tree
conservation areas (UDO 9.1). This development proposes 2.41 acres of tree conservation area.

16. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of
way. This development proposes 8 street trees along Sugar Lily Ln., 17 street trees along
Burgundy Star Dr., 8 street trees along Yellow Bird Ln., 46 street trees along Laurel Valley Way,
and 40 street trees along Southern Magnolia Dr. for a total of 119 street frees.

EXPIRATION DATES: If significant construction has not taken place on a project after preliminary
subdivision approval, that approval may "sunset” and be declared void, requiring re-approval
before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this preliminary approval to "sunset”, the
following must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Sunset Date: 4-3-2022
Record at least ' of the land area approved.

5-Year Sunset Date: 4-3-2024
Record entire subdivision.

| hereby cettify this administrative decision.

Signed:(Development Services Dir./Designee) %f ,{%'- Date: 4/3(/9

Staff Coordinator: Michael Walters
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Design Adjustment
Staff Response

Per Section 10.2.18.C of the Unified Development Ordinance, the Development Services Director, or desighee, shall consult
with the heads of other City Departments regarding the review of the request. The Development Services Director, or
designee, shall approve, approve with conditions or deny the request, but must do so within &0 days of the receipt of a
completed application. Additional time may be necessary if a municipal or state entity is incorparated in the review process or
if a detailed engineering study is submitied in conjunction with the reguest.

Project Name Magnolia Trace

Development Case Number S-29-18

Transaction Number 561460

DA-3 - 2019

| | od ug inthe applicable code(s);
LUBDO Art. 8.3 Blocks, Lots, Access D UDQ Art. 8.5 Existing Streets

I:] UBRO Art, 8.4 New Streets D Raleigh Street Design Manual

& Staff SUPPORTS [V] . DOES NOT SUPPORT [_| the design adjustment request.

o S DEPARTMENTS = 0 o
|:| Dev. Sérvices Planner [] C;ty Planning
Development Engineering D Transportation
[ ] Engineering Services [] Parks & Recreation and Cult. Res.
[ ] Public utilities -
CONDITIONS:

4l5j2‘aﬁ

Authorlzed Signature : - SR Daté

#*The Development Services Director may authorize a designee tc} sugn in hrs/her stead. Please prmt name and title next to signature.
Appeal of the decision from the Development Services Director, ot his ot her designee, shall be made in writing within 30 days
to the Board of Adjustment (see Section 10.2.18.C3h).
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Staff Response
Article 8.3 Blocks Lots, Access

The Development Services Director may in accordance with Sec, 10.2.18. approve a design
adjustment, subject to all of the following findings.

A. The requested design adjustment meets the intent of this Article;
YES[v]NO[_]

B. The requested design adjustment canforms with the Comprehensive Plan and
adopted City plans;
YES[/] NO[ ]

C. The requested design adjustment does not increase congestion or compromise
Safety;

YES[v]NO[ ]
D. The requested design adjustment does not create any lots without direct street
Frontage;
YES[/|NO[ ] |
E. The requested design adjustment is deemed reasonahle due to one or more of the
following:
1. Topographic changes are too steep;
2. The presence of existing buildings, stream and other natural features;
3. Site layout of developed properties;
4. Adjoining uses or their vehicles are incompatible;
5. Strict compliance would pose a safety hazard; or
6. Does not conflict with an approved or built roadway construction project
7. adjacent to or in the vicinity of the site.

YES[Z] NO[]

“STAFF FINDI|

Staff supports the request for a Design Adjustment as it relates to block perimeter standards. The
proposed development has extended streets where applicable and extended all existing locations where
streets had previously been stubbed to their property line. Thair proposed subdivision meets block
perimeter standards for the more restricted R-10 zoning for all proposed internal blocks and all proposed
exterior blocks where streets are being extended. The only blocks not being met are where the proposed
development is abutting the existing development. In this case, all preexisting stubbed streets are being
extended so that as much conneclivity as the existing street layout allows is being met.
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Application

The purpose of this request Is to seek a Design Adjustment from the Development Services Director, or designee, for a
specific project only and, if granted, may be approved with specia! conditions and provisions.

This application and all further action shall be consistent with Section 10,2.18 in the Unified Development Ordinance
{UBO). The consideration and decision of this request shall be based solely on the conformance of the findings, as
autlined in Sec. 8.3.6, Sec. 8.4.1.F and Sec. 8.5.1.G of the UDO or the Raleigh Street Design Manual.

Project Name Magnolia Trace
Case Number S5-29-18
Transaction Number 561460

Name Landon M. Lovelace, PE !Firm U.ndérfoot Enguneering, Inc.
[ Address 1149 Executive Circle, Sulte C-1 City Cary
State North Carolina | zZip Code 27511 Phone 919.576.9733

i@ This project is seeking a design adjustment to section 8.3 of the UDO in accordance with UDO Section 8.3.1 (D) as there are
. existing singte family neighborhoods developed zlong the eastern and southam property boundaries which prevent cross
B access, and therefore prevent the project from meeting the required 2500" maximum block perimeter.

be the Property Ownér

By signingAfiis docurnent)t herebjacknowledge the information on this application Is, to my knewledge, accurate,
¥ : -4 - Dy S L -2\ t CI
Owner/Owner’s Representative Sié‘ﬁa\ure Vpate |

Signed Design Adjustment Application _ ' Included
Page(s) addressing required findings [ ] included
Plan(s) and support docurnentation ] Included
Notary page (page 6) filled out; Must be signed by property owner ] included

First Class stamped and addressed envelopes with completed notification letter [ Included
Submit all documentation, with the exception of the required addressed envelopes and letters to
designadiustments@raleighnc.gov.

Deliver the addressed envelopas and fetters to:

Development Services, Development Engineering

One Exchange Plaza, Suite 500

Raleigh NC, 27601
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DEPARTMENT

Article 8.3, Blocks, Lots, Access ‘

Administrative Design Adjustment Findings

The Development Services Director may in accordance with Sec. 10.2.18, approve a design
adjustment, subject to all of the following findings. Describe how each item is meat;

A, The requested design adjustment meets the intent of this Article;

The project provides for vehicular and pedestrian connections, promoting a well-connected street
network, to available locations, including the extension of Skycrest Drive, connection to the existing
Southall Drive, and connection/extension of the existing Laurel Valley Way.

B. The requested design adjustment conforms with the Comprehensive Plan and
adopted City plans; ' '
The project provides for vehicular and pedestrian connections, promoting a weli-connected street
network, to available locations, including the extension of Skycrest Drive, connection to the existing

Southall Drive, and connection/extension of the existing Laurel Valley Way. All proposed roadway
improvements are in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan and adopted City Plans.

€. The reguested design adjustment does not increase congestion or compromise
Safety;
The project provides for vehicular and pedestrian connections, promoting a well-connected strest
network, to available locations, including the extension of Skycrest Drive, connection ta the existing

Southali Drive, and connection/extension of the existing Laurel Valley Way. The project creates a
well-connected and redundant grid for traffic circulation.

D. The requested design adjustment does not create any lots without direct street
Frontage;

Confirmed. The requested adjustment does not create any lots without direct street access or
frontage.

E. The requested design adjustment is deemed reasonable due to one or more of the
following:

- Topographic changes are too steep;

The presence of existing buildings, stream and other natural features;

Site layout of developed properties;

Adjoining uses or their vehicles are incompatible;

Strict compliance would pose a safety hazard; or

Does not conflict with an approved or built roadway construction project

adjacent to or in the vicinjty of the site.

A

Due to item #3; There are existing developments with single family homes built to the east and south

of the project, with no ability for vehicular or pedstrian connection at those locations.
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DEVELOPMENT

Individual | SERVICES
Acknowledgement DEPARTMENT
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA INDIVIDUAL
COUNTY OF _Wake
LGl Dessedy Fueilen , @ Notary Public do hereby certify that
Thomasio Glipocn personally appeared before me this day and

acknowledged the due execution of the forgoing instrument.

Thlq,;;hﬁm,, 3\ <t __day of _"Sawnvecy , 2004 .
@“ %oESer? -

-}'
Qy My comm!ssian
EALY:  expires

L 8/44/2023
Y

K "'l» by CGH“‘\; &
MyCommlsswﬁ"%xplres Auq (4 Qed

it
178 "’o,
e
0\

L
At
LR

Notary Public Mé%wv{‘ 4»&%‘:7

'(s

2,

o Saatl 18! u
o -

PAGE 6 OF 6 WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOV REVISION JAN. 30, 18




26D b STIR0N] CEL6"045 6 60d

ON HOETYY

i  — e NV1d NOILYL3OdSNVaL NY1d NOISIAIQENS ASYNIWITIdd
L1107 e o, “wliwan et QZ< Zomm_>mom3m IOVl <_AOZ®<.\<

LIGLZ DNANYD

00¢-O

TRIUE W il allwans |
48 awT avg WEADDIMD i Nl wumenE
v S W10 0 I LY FONT A TV Fe TR - gAnw | S S O R e A [ Er—— A
et OB VN AL A HEXTIvd 10 s InThs R - UTerigre b/l 50108 2 RN
Hirm D5PDE035 NI NUGH0N 3t 1P nIEL Iy T n Ik QN IHOMN [SIHE: _ . e
37wOS DHAvES ; T i ' ! ' I ﬁ ;
| | | H | : ! ¢
I ' ! ! , ! ! v aom) b b
| : | | i | 3 e agipmgper Ve NOUNRQINGD

! X, &axﬂw 1 3com oL stz T ARG
; , un EEE : - -
; | , : -
L||L||L|1k\+%flk|l,|||||[!a;}VﬂW|J/K g
| N . f ! — _

Y

'S13LON OF WAL
TG HEOM T o wy
[Zams kv ma) Y38 Asam

< | e avin e

e | DT | Wends ez |

e

) e ffe

1YL YINO N

Ex Ciin | wofs ONisve e
o TTHSGIT
oD MERa e L | D P

R v AT aDE

] Lt Q112

| (et Tovas v | R
L TRSAD 4D A0 B

B, AN
Vo o LR
YA TV SHRLIE: o

TN
THLIG CIASAIN N0 TXH N dlS Tl e TTTVING O Y fE EATe Co0 -
“hIHCPIAIE 340 A0 CTvid 3101 NG £ Gl Tl SV SRS <

00 5% 0y 19 0
(AL Smve B a3drL

iy

SHNA QYOT 893 "dAL

(eaD 2n1 L cne

A
RNt YA . e
45 I e mun J.ul I .i " - ] ‘nr._ “Hm_uﬁrw;#
ST et et [ e !
—glr—u L [+ 380 W r : Praaua i Iowas Priniee I,._ !
tow A m m aw W frvs [z anes + oo il |
Lamsr
iy : N
At HBND WD HI =TIk - W
HELWOTNED 22 ity v B
P— :
T S0 SO G v
tand sz SNaTA LI S SR S S N

A} 3001 ek . . .
OV 74 [=v3aY INWAO1E3A3T A 7 7 H AR | I
e OOF YTV 40 4113 Huse 150w 350 HILMONS THV 13Vl n DY PO T=NOUYDICEG MY 1SSHDANS P - == -— iR

013 RO Tt VAN 4304 1

SRLON NQISIAIGENS TEIT=WEEY ALS WIOL




Ll

MBIAIBAQ WV

syurod Buppe |
MBS 01NN

SV Auncy axep pue ybIEy Jo AND

ISdviAoBouyBie el sdewydny

- UL 801 Q

61L0Z/51/L



MAGNOLIA TRACE
PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAN

UNDERFOOT PROJECT # C1/7026.00
CITY OF RALEIGH # $-29-18
TRANSACTION # 561460

SITE DATA SHEET INDEX

~ 7 ~L 17 - \
Address: 3104 Southall Road A T 4/ Js \ T \ COVER COVER SHEET
' ) / LL Vi C-100 EXISTING CONDITIONS & DEMOLITION PLAN
PIN #: 1735-10-9855/1735-20-7866/Portion of 1735-11-4397 / ~ — )/{/ i C-200 SUBDIVISION AND TRANSPORTATION PLAN
/ / ™/ \/ C-201 DIMENSIONAL LAYOUT PLAN
g
s —~ B J

UNDERFOQOT PROJECT #: C17026.00

DATE: 2018.11.26

Total Site Area: (ac.) 21.92 _—
. C-300 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

foning: X3 (7.67 ac) & R-10 {11.61 ac) ~ / / RN % C-301 ENLARGED GRADING PLAN (1 OF 2)
Watershed: Neuse - Mango Creek ved / / o C-302 ENLARGED GRADING PLAN (2 OF 2)
FIRM Panel: 3720173500J, Effective Date May 2, 2006 \< g-ggg UTILITY AND FIRE PLAN
Proposed R/W Dedication - Skycrest Drive:(ac.) 2.64 - L—_1OO ELTEIDDSE(TI/;{FSE PLAN
Proposed R/W Dedication - Internal Streets:(ac.) 4.14 L-101 LANDSCAPE DETAILS
Proposed Subdivision Area (ac.) 19.28 H 8? E’)Q(IESETIilg,\;SRIEEE;/?LTJlAaA'\/I\EI;?N
Existing # of Lofs: 3 ARCH FRONT LOAD ELEVATIONS & FLOOR PLANS
Proposed # of Residential Lots: 140 Phase 1 -72lots  Phase 2 - 68 lots ARCH REAR LOAD ELEVATIONS & FLOOR PLANS
CX-3 Proposed Density: (du/ac.) 8.5
Cx-3 Allowable Density:(du/ac.) n/a
R-10 Proposed Denisity: (du/ac.) 6.5
R-10 Allowable Densitty:(du/ac.) 10
Proposed Denisity: (du/ac.) 7.2
Allowable Density (du/ac.) 10 (Per R-10) CONTACT |NFORMAT|ON
Proposed Minimum Lot Size: (sf) 1,657
Allowable Minimum Lot Size: (sf) 1,050 DEVELOPER/OWNER (Lf,g\é(E)LQCLﬁA%%iEA(\BLHIEO[I;/}\?E\S/ELLS%ITE 100
Average Lot Size: (sf) 2,698 CHAPEL HILL, NC 27517
Proposed Minimum Lot Width: (ft) 18.8 ROB RUDLOFF
Allowable Minimum Lot Width: (ff) 16 ET;JEE%S%EVELNCCOM
Proposed Bedrooms per Unit 3 R
Parking Requirements:

Required Parking (3 spaces/unit x 140 units) 420

plus visitor parking (1 space/10 units x 140 units) 14 CIVIL ENGINEER ]U]'\IEEER)(FE?:?J%\E/NE%:;%E;Ns%iTéNC(?]BELS C-3847)
Total Required Parking 434 CARY, NC 27511 I
Townhome Units 140 Phase 1-72 Phase 2 - 68 LANDON LOVELACE, PE, LEED AP-ND, NCLID
LLOVELACE@UNDERFOOTENGINEERING.COM
919.576.9733
Proposed Parking (at units) 280 (2 spaces per unit) Phase 1 - 144 Phase 2 - 136

Z
<C
—
al
Z
0O
<{ »
0e >
<
O &
<%
2%
S £
2
—
L
Y
al

Proposed Parking (on Street & Parking Lots) 157 (including H.C.) Phase 1- 94 Phase2- 63
Total Proposed Parking 437 Phase 1-238 Phase 2-199
Short Term Bicycle Parking Required 7 (1 space per 20 units) Q/ \L/ / / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT VILLAGE GREEN LAND DESIGN PLLC
Short Term Bicycle Parking Provided 7 (located at Amenity Center - Phase 1) / ]C]:IZYEXIECC:%T;?‘S/FIGRCLEI SUITE C-1
Front 10 VICINITY MAP TERRY BOYLAN PLA, LEED AP
Build to line (front load) 20' SCALE: 1" = 500 TERRY.M.BOYLAN@GMAIL.COM
Build to line (rear load) 10' 719.624-4468
Side 0' or &' —
Corner Lot Side Yard 10' % DEVELOPMENT TYPE AND SITE DATE TABLE (Appiicable to all developments) i
Rear 20 Preliminary Subdivision (49)) DEVELOPMENT ZONING INFORMATION '
Maximum Building Height: (ft) 45 Plan Apphcat'on s DEPARTMENT Zoning Districtls) CX-3 and R-10
Build-to (Site) Primary Street(min/max ft) 10/55 (CX-3 & R-10) RN . G E N E RA |_ N OT ES
Building width in Primary Build-to (Site) (min) 70% (CX-3 & R-10) Development Services Customer Service Center | 1 Exchange Plaza, Suite 400 | Raleigh, NC 27601 | 919-996-2495 | efax 919-996-1831 W ITOTT (NN ONE GO L, PPOVIOET 1T SUTORET OF DaLh Cx.3 ( 3C) <=1 0 ( ac‘)
) ) Litchford Satellite Office | 8320 — 130 Litchford Road | Raleigh, NC 27601 | 919-996-4200 ! 4 1. ALL SOLID WASTE REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS
Required Amenity Area (ac.) 1.93 (10% of 19.28 ac) Overlay District?  [Jves MiNo SET FORTH IN THE SOLID WASTE DESIGN MANUAL.
Proposed Amenity Area (ac.) 2.21 (11.5% OF 19.28 AC) e dimmeagid ‘ ‘ S s e Biemtnacilesid Py eyUmts? Bves [Ino ' 2. THIS DEVELOPMENT WILL USE CITY OF RALEIGH SOLID WASTE SERVICES (SWS) TO HANDLE TRASH NEEDS.
Required Primary Tree Conservation Area(sf) 52,100 (1.20 ac) RESITIGINRRIHE REsks TR tie SRRPIASTERoN Hie AN ISHre B a0 it Sacimeis | ‘ ! INDIVIDUAL 96 GALLON ROLLOUT TRASH AND RECYCLING CARTS WILL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH TOWNHOME
" . CUD (Conditional Use District) Case # 2- N/JA UNIT. REFER TO NOTE 22 ON SHEET C-200 FOR MORE INFORMATION.
Proposeol Prlmory Tree Conservation Areo(sf) 53,579 “ 23 OC) Office Use Only: Transaction # Project Coordinator Team Leader
Required Secondary Tree Conservation Area (sf) 31,971 (0.73 ac) COA (Certificate of Appropriateness) Case # NJA
. PRELIMINARY APPROVALS i
Proposed Secondary Tree Conservation Area (sf) 49,223 (1.13 ac) MO { Bosedt of Al coonans) Cace 8 A MJA
Proposed Total Tree Conservation Area (sf) 102,802 (2.36 ac) W Subdivision * [J conventional Subdivision [ compact Development [J conservative Subdivision | 1 P R OJ ECT P H ASl N G N OT ES
. STORMWATER INFORMATION
Open space required (sf) 0 *May require City Council approval if in a Metro Park Overlay or Historic Overlay District [ - i THIS PROJECT WILL BE CONSTRUCTED IN TWO PHASES AS PER THE PHASE LINES SHOWN ON SHEET C-200.
Common Area Provided (sf) 183,295 (4.21 ac) Exiating vaardous Lufue () acractd Flood Mavecd Boas s - o
Subdivision Infrastructure Quantities If your project has been through the Due Diligence process, provide the transaction #: 543421 Proposed impervious Surface O 3408583 acres! Neuse River Buffes Yot » 1. PHASE ONE WILL INCLUDE CLEARING, GRADING AND STABILIZING THE ENTIRE SITE INSIDE OF THE LIMITS OF
Streets - Neighborhood Local: (If) 3,177 ; — = DISTURBANCE. ALL TREE CONSERVATION AREAS WILL BE SURVEYED AND PROTECTED. PHASE ONE WILL ALSO INCLUDE
9 o GENERAL INFORMATION Wetlanas - o THE CONSTRUCTION OF 82 TOWNHOME UNITS, THE AMENITY CENTER, STREETS, PARKING LOTS, CLUSTER MAILBOX
Streets - Avenue 4 Lone.Dlwd.eoI (If) 2,260 Development Name Magnolia Trace [ W in 8 Flo00 Hazord Ares, Drovide the folowi - UNITS AS WELL AS THE INSTALLATION OF UTILITIES AND STORMWATER BMPS TO SERVE PHASE ONE CONSTRUCTION.
Streets - Alley Residential: (If) 971 - = PHASE ONE WILL INCLUDE CONSTRUCTING THE SUBDIVISION ENTRANCE OFF OF SOUTHALL ROAD ON THE WEST AND
&' Domestic Waterline 212 Proposed Use_Single Family Townhomes ARodut con: Flood Study — P238A Ao Pt B THE EXTENSION OF LAUREL VALLEY DRIVE INTO THE PROJECT FROM THE EAST.
) ) o Property Address(es) 3104 Southall Road : PHASE TWO WILL INCLUDE THE CONSTRUCTION OF 58 TOWNHOME UNITS, STREETS, AND PARKING LOTS AS WELL AS
8" Domestic Waterline: (If) 3,102 R s et ...__._::G.__‘é;"_s o AT | THE UTILITIES REQUIRED TO SERVE PHASE TWO CONSTRUCTION. SKYCREST DRIVE WILL BE EXTENDED (CLEARED,
16" Domestic Waterline 608 L il R ARy "3 | GRADED AND PAVED WITH CURB AND GUTTER AND ASSOCIATED UTILITIES) EAST FROM ITS INTERSECTION WITH
Fire Hydrants 12 Wake County Property Identification Number(s) for each parcel to which these guidelines will apply: Total # of Tomnhouse Lots: Detached Attached 140 SOUTHALL ROAD TO THE PROPOSED ENTRANCE ROAD INTO THE PROJECT. THE REMAINDER OF THE SKYCREST ROAD
8" Sanitary S - (1f) 2.855 PIN Recorded Deed PIN Recorded Deed PIN Recorded Deed PIN Recorded Deed ! . Y 4 EXTENSION ASSOCIATED WITH THE DEVELOPMENT OF THIS SITE WILL BE CLEARED, GRADED AND STABILILIZED AS
anitary Sewer: (If) 2, . 1735-10-9855 1735-20-7866 Portion of 1735-11-4397 | Total # of Single Family Lots | Total # of Al Lots 140 REQUIRED TO ROUTE STORMWATER FROM SKYCREST DRIVE INTO THE PROPOSED ON-SITE STORMWATER BMP. A
Average Sewer Flow: (gpd) 50,520 ((140 UNITS + Amenity Shelter )* 360 GPD/UNIT) What is your project type? Overasll Unitis\/Arre Denatios Por Tonios Dicssices ' FEE-IN-LIEU PAYMENT WILL BE MADE FOR THE REMAINDING PORTION OF THE SKYCREST DRIVE EXTENSION.
Proposed # of Domestic Water Taps: 141 [ single family [W] Townhouse [J subdivision in a non-residential zoning district Notel 5 of Onen Sence andier Comuman As :
Proposed # of Sewer Taps: 141 e T RPN - R R R
Other (describe): AL 7 |
Impervious Surfaces Bl SIGNATURE BLOCK (Applicable to all developments) ‘
Skycrest: 27,440 sf 0.63 ac OWNER/DEVELOPER INFORMATION ey ]
Subdivision Streets: 145,572 sf 3.34 ac 2 In filing this plan as the property owner(s), 'we do hereby agree and firmily bind ourseives, my/our heirs, executors, administrators
Subdivision Sidewalks: 54,450 sf 1.25 ac Gompany(Narie MacaW Group LLC Owner/Developer Name Tom G|p30n SUCCESS0S and assipns Jontly and severally 10 constrict Ml improvements and make M dedications a3 shown on this proposed
! ’ . wubdasscn sdan a1 socwcesed b the Coy
Lot Impervious (Bldgs, Driveway, Sidewalks): 168,000  sf 3.86 ac Address PO Box 99789 Raleigh NC 27624
Amenity (includes Shelter): 8,000 sf 0.18 ac Phone Email tom@thomasgipsonhomes.com | Fax | hereby devgnate 10 Serve 85 My agent regarding this application, 10 receive and respond to
Tofalimpervious 403,462 f 9.26  ac CONSULTANT/CONTACT PERSON FOR PLANS SAMINISITativE COMMENts, 10 resubmit plans 0n My beAalY, and L0 represent me In anry PuUbic meetng regardng this apEkcator
Total Site Area inlcudes (Skycrest R/W): 21.92 ac y 4
= = we have read, acknowiedge, and affirm that this project is conforming to PR ITON regurements appicable with the proposed
Percent Impervious*: 441% Company Name Underfoot Engineering, Inc. Contact Name| andon M. Lovelace, PE e . ¢toala e } 0D able o
Disturbed Area Address 1149 Executive Circle, Suite C-1, Cary, NC 27511 g
mo. . 1ol
Total Disturbed Area: 788,687  sf 18.11 ac Phone 919.576.9733 Email llovelace@underfootengineering.com | Fax N/A 4 —td . t’,
*All dimensional requirements meet R-10 zoning unless noted as CX-3 (most stringent requirement is followed S'a"‘“'_:'f i /L VW &g a1 Date
**Percent impervious includes the site area contributed by Skycrest Drive Extension —y ~ % ¢
Signature Date
TR WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOV REVISION 03.11.16 ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
A i = Sl - CURRENT CITY OF RALEIGH AND NCDOT STANDARDS, SPECIFICATIONS
PAGE 208 ) WWW.RALEIGHNC,. GOV REVISION 03.11.16 AND DETAILS IN PLACE AT TIME OF PLAN APPROVAL
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1.

GENERAL NOTES

ALL MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

EXISTING SURVEY AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION IS BASED ON FIELD SURVEY PROVIDED BY MAERSTAN, PLLC. LAND SURVEYORS
CIVIL SURVEY COMPANY TITLED “BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY", DATED JUNE 1, 2018, AS WELL AS WAKE COUNTY GIS. THE
EXISTING INFORMATION SHOWN WITHN SOUTHALL ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY IS APPROXIMATE. FOR REFERENCE: THE CITY OF RALEIGH
TRANSACTION NUMBER FOR THE PLAT REVIEW IS #560796.

THERE ARE MARGINAL JURISDICTIONAL WETLANDS ON THIS SITE BASED ON A WETLAND DELINEATION AND SKETCH MAP (DATED:
04.23.18) BY S&EC.

THERE ARE NO FEMA FLOODPLAINS CONTAINED ON THIS SITE PER FIRM PANEL 3720173500J, EFFECTIVE DATE MAY 2, 2006.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING, COORDINATING, AND PAYMENT FOR ALL NECESSARY LOCATING
SERVICES INCLUDING INDEPENDENT LOCATING SERVICES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES LOCATED AT LEAST 48
HOURS PRIOR TO BEGINNING DEMOLITION, EXCAVATION, OR ANY OTHER FORM OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS.

ALL SUB-SURFACE UTILITIES IDENTIFIED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE SHOWN IN THEIR APPROXIMATE LOCATION BASED ON
SURVEY INFORMATION GATHERED FROM FIELD INSPECTION AND/OR ANY OTHER APPLICABLE RECORD DRAWINGS WHICH MAY BE
AVAILABLE. ITIS SOLELY THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ACTUAL IN PLACE SUB-SURFACE UTILITY INFORMATION

THE MAQ/(\?V CROUP ~ INCLUDING HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE OF
i ~ ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS.
PIN:1735-11-4397 EXISTING 7. EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS DAMAGED OR DESTROYED BY THE CONTRACTOR DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE RESTORED OR REPLACED
DB 13891 PG 2480 WETLANDS TO ORIGINAL CONDITION AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.
REMAINING PORTION 8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING ALL PERMITS, INSPECTIONS, CERTIFICATIONS, AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS
LOT 4 WHICH MUST BE MET UNDER THIS CONTRACT ARE OBTAINED.
MEADOW CRQET - 9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING “AS-BUILT" DRAWINGS TO RECORD THE ACTUAL LOCATION OF ALL PIPING
SSUEBCDT‘\\(/)E‘OZN P PRIOR TO CONCEALMENT. DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AT REGULAR INTERVALS THROUGHOUT
P ACAIC I THE PROJECT FOR RECORD KEEPING.
20.75 ACRE (CALC) 10. IF DEPARTURES FROM THE PROJECT DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS ARE DEEMED NECESSARY BY THE CONTRACTOR, DETAILS OF SUCH
DEPARTURES AND REASONS THEREFORE SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
R NO DEPARTURES FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE OWNER'S
{7 02y oy REPRESENTATIVE.
)\ 3 [ x 11. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RELOCATION OF ANY EXISTING UTILITY INFRASTRUCTURE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE ANY
6’]0. 2 ~ % y PORTION OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION AND COSTS OF ASSOCIATED
[+0) N/F EX. MH WORK.
PROPOSED BOUNDARY LINE P JACK & GYNTHIA RIM: 248.61 12. THE ENGINEER AND/OR OWNER DISCLAIM ANY ROLE IN THE CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND/OR METHODS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROJECT
PER 'RECOMBINATION =< Z X INV IN: 241.50 AS SET FORTH IN THESE PLANS.
DB-9398-PG 575 INV_OQUTy 241.38 13. POSSIBLE ASSESSMENTS WERE NOTED DURING PLAN REVIEW FOR THIS PROJECT AND MUST BE ADDRESSED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF
/ Q /p POSS'BLE FENCE BM 2000 PG 2235
N /O 2 ENCROAGHMENT PERMITS. OWNER MUST CONTACT CITY OF RALEIGH REVENUE SERVICES (919 996-3200) TO RECONCILE THESE ASSESSMENTS.
- o o . THIS SITE REQUIRES ANNEXATION PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF PERMITS.
\ . REFER TO SHEETS T-100 THRU T-102 FOR EXISTING TREE SURVEY INFO.
%\e% CITY OF RALEIGH SKETCH PLAN REVIEW WAS PERFORMED UNDER TRANSACTION # 543421.0
2"
& 7\e EX. B.O. DEMOLITION NOTES
8" G.V.
-~ , REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON THIS SHEET.
© ’30'2"7 ) Y ANY MATERIALS REMOVED AS PART OF DEMOLITION FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE PROPERLY DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
% \ NO8 37 07'W — S = ALL FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS.
EX. MH 100 ANY MATERIALS REMOVED AS PART OF DEMOLITION FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE REMOVED COMPLETELY.
\ RIM—250.37 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING TREES AND OTHER VEGETATION, ONLY AS NECESSARY FOR
- INV OUT: 242.04 Y CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS.
- r EDWARD OGUNJOBI WITH ANY CONCRETE SHOWN TO BE REMOVED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE THE CONCRETE TO THE NEAREST JOINT OR SAW CUT TO
> TEMPORARY BENCHMARK e E s PROVIDE CLEAN EDGE.
CENTER OF MANHOLE COVER : B 2000 PG 995e WITH ANY ASPHALT SHOWN TO BE REMOVED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SAW CUT TO PROVIDE A CLEAN EDGE.
EL: 250.37 ALL UTILITIES TO BE REMOVED OR RELOCATED SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY PROVIDER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
25 \ @ ITIS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE THAT ALL NECESSARY MEASURES ARE TAKEN, WHETHER TEMPORARY OR
S \ e - PERMANENT, TO ALLOW FOR PROPER FUNCTIONING OF EXISTING UTILITIES.
3 A 9 0694\ACRE = 8. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS FOR FIRE SAFETY FOUND IN CHAPTER 14 OF THE 2012 NC FIRE CODE AND CHAPTER 23 OF
> O PORTION OF LOT 4 ol s B THE 2012 NC BUILDING CODE DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION.
© ° BM 1980°PG 301 ) PIN: 1735217284
~ ’oo' (%\ (TO BE_COMBINED INTO : =z \ DB-12516" PG 2502
LF &x‘% LOT. 1) BM 2000 PG 2235
o T 27 %3, T
« : 52|
R, EX. PAVEMENT 2 \z) o — >
o TO BE REMOVED —_2860- N/F I
AS NECESSARY A RACHAEL & CONRAD YUEN', £ LEGEND
FOR VERTICAL PIN-1735-21-7/99 | @ '3 \
DB 16086 PG 435 »
CL GEOMETRY' TIE BM 2000 HG 2235 Z \\:
L= 8396 ~_y \'2 m EXISTING PAVEMENT/CURB &
Re 1448 00" / - 866 %; 2\ GUTTER TO BE REMOVED
- 82.70° CHB=S68 \ 44 02'W / - _/ — N/E E B \
— 5000’ CH=83.95 . — 37.51 ANNE PAGANO =<
oo § oo - S79° 16’ 00"W PIN: 1735=21-8122 \
CHB=S19" 417 15W . — PN 17352112 EXISTING CONTOUR (MAJOR)
CH=73.59 —_— — 3471~ BM 1934 PG Togy A EXISTING CONTOUR (MINOR)
EX. STOP SIGN — — ~ N11° 08" 58"W 8
= — X X EXISTING FENCE
- — / EXISTING BOUNDARY LINE —
TO BE REMOVED \ W EXISTING WATERLINE
N /F
/ PER RECOMBINATION SAM & LYNN SEXTON SS EXISTING SANITARY SEWER
PIN: 1735- 218056
BV | foor P& 15t \ - EXISTING STORM DRAINAGE
21,9194 ACRES EXISTING TREE-LINE oM Tes pe Tees
X 5 SIDEWALK RER AERIAL = _/ /\ OU ———— EXISTING ELECTRIC LINE
‘ ) \o; =
9@0 / 3_‘/
., d o % & N/F EXISTING LIGHT/UTILITY POLE
—\EX. 30” GURB & GUTTER / ©OF. JONATHAN & KELLY PARKER
~ /PIN:1735-21-8060
E DB 16982 PG 2294 \ PN EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
BM 1994 PG 1587
< EXISTING WATERLINE VALVE
869
- /\ A~y EXISTING TREELINE
-
N/F
en. ol pote he) / VERNON & RESZEca woremoN (TBR) TO BE REMOVED/RELOCATED
. PIN: 1735— 20— 8943
/ N/F DB 10334 PG 195 \ j
THE MACAW-GROUP LLC
PIN: 1735-10-9855 BM 1994 PG 1587
E£X. /ROAD STRIPING ‘%\ DBWPEBBQJS P/Scééao
A & 7
(NOT SURVEYED) (TO"BE COMBINED INTO \
LOT 1)
N/F \
J = ART BUILDERS, LLC.
o PIN: 1735=20-8897
EX. FH ASSEMBLY / \» DB 17065 PG 2305
© BM. 1994 PG 1587
L= 571.17' —
R= /781.43’ _—
° R ”» N/F
CHB=S18""33" 36t N/F DEBBIE SMITH
CH=568.73 / THE/ MACAW GROUP LLC PIN: 1735=20-8789
PIN: 1735— 20— 7866 € DB 12377 PG 2522
DB 13891 PG 2480 @ BM 1994 PG 1587
/ 11652 ACRE
o (TO BE COMBINED INTO
N/F 4 LOT 1) @ —
THE MACAW GROUP/LLC ,
RIN:1735-11-4397 EX. 5 SIDEWALK o S
DB 13891 PG 2480 TO BE REMOVED A Q N/F
TRACT 2 FOR SITE ENTRANCE | THANFRN& NGUYEYJ PHAM
REMAINING PORTION S PIN: 17 35-20-9714
EX. CURB_& GUTTER ol v O e .
TO BE REMQVED >|< 3 4 -
EX. FIBER NIS ENCROACHMENT ’
POSSIBLE FENCE Z\|= 1124.49 255/
ENCROACHMENT (.Z) 3 N89" 27’ 03"E
A v 22
+ - \ I : ’/ll Sl l | |N78 DONA%FWARD
, -
NJF / ¥ \ )V, ‘ \ EX. 20/ STORM EASEMENT 200 /\ PIN: 1735-20-9625
HEDINGHAM COMMUNFRY ASSOCIATION _ —_ —# : |—fL NO DEED REFERENCE
PIN: 1735—10~7650 ' ' I \ Q | I I ' | % \ BM 1994 PC 916
DB 6004 PG 741 _— e o 2 @
BM1993 PG 1230 / N/F N N /F
A~ , , N /F N ) F N/ JF N/F N /F | KEVIN & HEATHEFV’|O CHARLES &
e Ny ' M,&AM/MMW ; " v WILLIAM CREWS ROBERT & GER! PROGRESS PROGRESS ADAM KIRKEY & | jouN & GENEVA s STt VER & HNDA GARNER ~ 1221 ™ \
— EX. OHE POLE (TYP) CHRISTORHER MCOLE \ %0 ER{ LEWS g vrvin Nl GBS PIN: 1735000 a6 7 PIN:1735720-267 T Bin: 17350204612 PIN 73500~ 462 PIN: 1735~ 20— 5642 SRS e OR | T PIN: 1735-20-6672 AOTE e g PIN: 1735 - 20- 8803 ) i1 755 204664 — 60 30 120
, : S PIN: ¥735—-10-9641 . _onl . 20— . —20- : 7 ed- DB 15510 PG PIN:1735-20-3642 : 720- : FeU— DB 12779 PG 2653 ’ . DB-10574 PG 188p ’ [©]
12161 / \ TR 8 10099 PG 36/ g‘g';éii Fgg w%%g %\g. 1175355 ZPOC g67? pD”;a 16713753 gg ;ggw DB 46345 PG 7637 | DB 6358 PG, 836 I DB 16049 PG 2446 IDB 16049 PG 2446' BM 1993 PG 1230 | 0B 18897 671434 I BM 1993 PG 1230 ' gr\BA ?52963 E% %;gg | 2210 ~3 DBBM 81899944 pPCG w981562 )/ - h_——
NO5" 37'749"W N SN 1993 PG1230 | gy 1993 PG 1230 |~ BM 1993 PG 1230 | BM_1993'PG 1230 | gl} 1905 b 4530 BM 1993 PG 1230 "L BM 1993 PG 4230 |/ BM 1993 PG 1230 [BM 4993 PG 1230 BM 1993 PG 4230 BM-1993 PG 1280 < g
X - 5 6 6 6 88] g 6 6
Y A = N P = M I - N SR - B A R Dl 5Pl e & 28 _— GRAPHIC SCALE
FOREST HIGHLAND DRIVE - < \ ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
(22.0' B-B, 30' R/W, ASPHALT) L — CURRENT CITY OF RALEIGH AND NCDOT STANDARDS, SPECIFICATIONS

ENGINEERING

1149 EXECUTIVE-CIRCLE
CARY, NC 27511
P:919.576.9733

NCBELS # C-3847

PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAN

RALEIGH, NC

N

S -

SUBMITTAL: DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:

AND DETAILS IN PLACE AT TIME OF PLAN APPROVAL

DATE:

1ST SUBMITTAL MTB LML

2018.06.29

2018.09.11

MAGNOLIA TRACE EXISTING CONDITIONS &

DEMOLITION PLAN

3rd SUBMITTAL T™MB LML

2018.11.26

C-100



sumpterd
Sticky Note
None set by sumpterd

sumpterd
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by sumpterd
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PROPERTY LINE (TYP) ALLEY EOP (TYP) /_10' DRIVEWAY (TYF!) TOTAL SlTE AREA:Q] 92 SUBD'V'S'ON NOTES

. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET C-100.

- ] /
e SIS Al ﬁl - - — " = - —] — — SKYCREST R/W DEDICATION=2.64 AC 2. BUILDING SETBACKS ARE SHOWN IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH UDO STANDARDS.
. . . . . . ~ 3. THE PROPOSED POSTED SPEED LIMIT FOR ALL INTERNAL ROADWAYS IS 15 MPH.
< . <R N N .t DEVELOPMENT AREA=19.28 AC 4. ALL STREET SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH CITY OF RALEIGH AND MUTCD STANDARDS.
. C CL . b | ___—— PROPERTY LINE (TYP) 5. SITE DISTANCE TRIANGLES ARE SHOWN IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH STREET DESIGN MANUAL STANDARDS (SECTION 6.12.2). REFER TO
SRR N R AU DR AR O I N I 1 I O A A A . ROADWAY DATA TABLE THIS SHEET.

T .;—[ . | . U . N I R T e e e e BUILDING SETBACK (TYP) NOTE: REMAINDER OF EASTERN 6. NO SIGHT OBSTRUCTING OR PARTIALLY OBSTRUCTING WALLS, FENCES, FOLIAGE, BERMING, PARKED VEHICLES OR SIGNS BETWEEN THE HEIGHT OF
| | e Lol ] Cs L | L | | PORTION OF SKYCREST DRIVE TWENTY-FOUR (24) INCHES AND EIGHT (8) FEET ABOVE THE CURB LINE ELEVATION, OR THE NEAREST TRAVEL WAY IF NO CURBING EXISTS, SHALL BE

| = - ] . | | | EXTENSION SHALL BE GRADED AND PLACED WITHIN A SIGHT TRIANGLE OF A PUBLIC STREET, PRIVATE STREET OR DRIVEWAY CONTAINED EITHER ON THE PROPERTY OR ON AN ADJOINING

—~ B al STABILIZED TO FINAL GRADE BUT NO PROPERTY.
[al

| & |1 6l o L > {1 PRIMARY TREE CONSERVATION PAVEMENT, CURB AND GUTTER OR 7. MINIMUM CORNER CLEARANCE FROM THE CURB LINE OF INTERSECTION STREETS TO FIRST DRIVEWAY SHALL BE AT LEAST 20 FT FROM POINT OF

I« S el |- ~H S 1 AREA‘THOR%%‘;F’:FEE) SIDEWALK WILL BE CONSTRUCTED TANGENCY.

4 x SloEl] Q S § RS 8. ALL STREETS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL HAVE THE FULL WIDTH OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY CLEARED AND GRADED WITHIN 50' OF ALL STREET

- O

|.°9 6 L NIT B J ILDIN G g q<3| ) & | 6 UNIT BUILDIN C 3 EASEMZEONTS'(‘%ZE) INTERSECTIONS. THE FULL WIDTH OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE CLEARED AND GRADED ALONG ALL MAJOR, MINOR, & SENSITIVE AREA
| ﬁ (NOTE} 1 PARKING SPACE| IN GARAGE / ONE | 518 B E I (NOTE:| 1 PARKING SPACE N GARAGH AND  H 0 BUILD TO LINE (10’ FROM 20" COR DRAINAGE THOROUGHFARES.

o PARKING SPACE IN DRIVEWAY) & ol lL‘J I | ONE PARKING SPACE IN DRIVEWAY) 2 9 | R/W LINE — TYP) 9. HANDICAP ACCESS RAMPS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH RALEIGH ENGINEERING STANDARD DRAWING STD. 20.01.1. WHERE
|| . of |ul| - © o . EASEMENT (TYP) SIDEWALK IS NOT REQUIRED ALONG THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, CURB IS TO BE DEPRESSED AT ALL RAMP LOCATIONS AS SHOWN ON STD. 20.01.1.

| e |§( . - 4 PR'MARYA;E,EET%E%EEVH’}T,QE 10.  SUBDIVISION MAIL WILL BE HANDLED BY 7 - 20 UNIT CLUSTER BOX UNITS (CBUs) (140 STANDARD BOXES, 14 PARCEL BOXES), NATIONAL MAILBOXES

L T T | | | | J ; " o E_[ o A [—i T L ‘_3 Ty - (g 08 AC) UNIT H4C16D-20 OR APPROVED EQUAL. STANDARD SIZES APPROVED BY THE USPS HAVE BEEN CHOSEN AND CONTAIN EXTRA BOXES. CBUs SHALL

= - // / . I S e N S i S g S I S [ S ULTIMATE CENTER LINE (TYP) HAVE REAR-LOADING DELIVERY ACCESS.
- =Mt~ —= 7. - R INNE : - 11. LAUREL VALLEY WAY AND SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA DRIVE HAVE BEEN DESIGNED AS PRIMARY STREETS FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT. REFER TO DETAIL ON
- — =TT 0T maibaa < A el I i R i (e SIGHT TRIANGLE (TYP) THIS SHEET FOR TYPICAL ROAD CROSS SECTIONS.

12. UTILITY AND PIPELINE EASEMENTS SHALL BE RECORDED AS PART OF THE SUBDIVISION PLAT AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED.

13.  THE PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION SHALL MAINTAIN ALL AREAS NOT IN LOTS OR PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. THIS INCLUDES STORMWATER BMP, TREE
CONSERVATION AREAS, PARKING LOTS, AMENITY AREA AND OTHER COMMON AREAS WITHIN THIS SUBDIVISION.

14, TREES SHALL NOT BE PLANTED IN ANY CITY OF RALEIGH SANITARY SEWER EASEMENTS.

15.  ALL PROPOSED PAVEMENT SECTIONS ARE MINIMUM STANDARDS. FINAL PROPOSED PAVEMENT SECTION DESIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE CITY
AND NCDOT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF ANY BASE MATERIAL.

16. THE DEVELOPER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL INSTALLATION COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH STREET LIGHTING ALONG PROPOSED STREETS AND
ADJACENT STREETS REQUIRED PER CITY OF RALEIGH STREET LIGHTING SPECIFICATIONS. THE DEVELOPER SHALL CONTACT DUKE PROGRESS ENERGY

L . . .
AT SRS — = === STA 18+26.82
N S R ; T IS NI R END OF CURB

\\ NI ' T \ T AND PAVEMENT

PRIMARY ROAD WITH ON-STREET \ 3 — X , .
[al 20°X25" SIGN
\ PARALLEL PARKING H(\h PRIMARY ROAD 3 EASEMENT (TYP)
RIGHT OF WAY 5" SIDEWALK (TYP)
5’ SIDEWALK

PROPERTY LINE (TYP) 6" SIDEWALK (TYP)

BUILDING SETBACK 2.5" VALLEY CURB (TYP) 6" SIDEWALK (TYP) , %TYP) - AFTER PLAN APPROVAL AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION IN ORDER TO DEVELOP A STREET LIGHTING PLAN FOR THE SUBDIVISION.
BUILD TO LINE (TYP) 2.5" VALLEY CURB (TYP) 10" DRIVEWAY (TYP) 17. A NEIGHBORHOOD TRANSITIONAL YARD IS REQUIRED BETWEEN THE CX-3 ZONING PORTION OF THE SITE AND THE ADJACENT R-10 LOTS ON THE
TYP. REAR LOAD UNITS TYP. FRONT LOAD UNITS N SO(LQJTHERN PR?PERTY BOUNDARY PER CITY OF RALEIGH UDO SECTION 3.5, SECONDARY TREE CONSERVATION AREA MEETS TRANSITIONAL YARD
. — \ REQUIREMENTS.
SCALE: 17=30" SCALE: 17=30 - NP 18.  SKYCREST DRIVE IS PROPOSED TO BE A 4-LANE DIVIDED AVENUE ULTIMATE SECTION. PER CITY ENGINEERING REVIEW, THE DEVELOPMENT IS REQUIRED
NOTE: SOUTHERN PORTION OF - _ ] TAPER IN RADIUS (TYP) TO BUILD THE SOUTHERN PORTION OF THE ULTIMATE SECTION TO STATION 18+26.82 (END OF PROPOSED CURB RADIUS AT SUGAR LILY LANE). THE
SKYCREST DRIVE EXTENSION SHALL BE FUTURE 4—LANE DIVIDED - ) \ 31" B-B TO 22" B-B SOUTHERN SECTION IS PROPOSED TO BE 27' PAVEMENT WITH 30" CURB & GUTTER ON THE SOUTH SIDE, 18" MEDIAN CURB ON THE NORTH SIDE, AND &'
CONSTRUCTED TO BACK OF MEDIAN ULTIMATE SECTION (TvP) - RETAINING WALL (TYP) _ STA20409.03 , B CONCRETE SIDEWALK. PER CITY OF RALEIGH TRANSPORTATION DEPT, THIS ROAD WILL ULTIMATELY BE A NCDOT MAINTAINED ROAD.
CURB AND TERMINATED AT REFER TO NOTE 20 L=472.0' - TE 70 EXISTING PAVEMENT - 19. PROPOSED LAUREL VALLEY WAY EXTENSION TO TIE TO LAUREL VALLEY WAY AT STA: 20+09.03, VALLEY CURB TO TAPER THROUGH CENTER LINE RADIUS
INTERSECTION WITH SUGAR LILY LANE \ DESIGN BY OTHERS . REFER TO NOTE 21 TOTIE 31.0' B-B SECTION TO 22.0' B-B EXISTING SECTION. PAVEMENT TO BE MILLED 1" FOR 30" OVERLAP TOP JOINT.
AT END OF CURB RADIUS. e o g / 20. PARKING REQUIREMENTS ARE THREE SPACES PER UNIT. TWO SPACES ARE PROVIDED AT EACH UNIT WHICH CONSISTS OF ONE SPACE IN THE
. - BMP #1 \ - TF\ DRIVEWAY AND ONE SPACE IN THE UNIT GARAGE. THE ADDITIONAL SPACE FOR EACH UNIT AND THE 1 SPACE PER 10 UNITS FOR GUESTS HAVE BEEN
18" MEDIAN PRIMARY TREE CONSERVATION WET POND NN PROVIDED WITH ON-STREET PARALLEL PARKING (ALLOWABLE PER UDO SECTION 3.2.2.8 & C.O.R. STD. DETAIL T-10.11) AND IN PARKING LOTS
CURB (TYP) AREA—THOROUGHFARE N LOCATED THROUGHOUT THE DEVELOPMENT.
30" CURB & (1.06 AC) ) \ 21.  CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE EXISTING PAVEMENT/CURB & GUTTER AS NECCESSARY TO TIE PROPOSED VERTICAL CURVE TO EXISTING SKYCREST DRIVE
GUTTER (TYP) STOP SIGN (TYP) & CONCRETE PAVEMENT SECTION.
, - A e o SIDEWALK (TYP)— 22 SOLID WASTE TO BE HANDLED BY USE OF INDIVIDUAL 96 GALLON TRASH AND RECYCLING CARTS PROVIDED FOR EACH TOWNHOME UNIT. HOA
6" CONCRETE =~ _ - DOCUMENTS SHALL CONTAIN AND ENFORCE LANGUAGE STATING THAT ON COLLECTION DAYS ROLLOUT CARTS SHALL BE PLACED IN AN

OSIGHT TRIANGLE (TYP)

SIDEWALK (TYP)
\ 30" VALLEY CURB_ —
g

5" UTILITY PLACEMENT

UNOBSTRUCTED LOCATION FOR PICKUP AND ON NON-COLLECTION DAYS CANS SHALL BE STORED OUT OF VISUAL SIGHT, EITHER IN THE GARAGE OR
BEHIND A TRASH SCREEN IF LEFT OUTSIDE.

20" DRAINAGE
- EASEMENT (TYP)

EASEMENT (UPE) N (TYP)  _ — v} \ 23. A FEE IN LIEU FOR 1' ALONG THE EXISTING 5' SIDEWALK ALONG SOUTHALL ROAD IS REQUIRED TO BE PAID BY THE DEVELOPER.
- ? 24.  ALL STRIPING IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY (L.E.: CROSSWALKS, STOP BARS AND PARALLEL PARKING SPACE STRIPING) HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM THE
N . — \ PLANS AT CITY OF RALEIGH TRANSPORTATION DEPT REQUEST.
STA:10+75.6 <. —

| —
NUMBER OF ON—STREET \
\ PARKING SPACES (TYP)

TIE TO EXISTING PAVEMENT
REFER TO NOTE 23
=

ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND STREET SIGNAGE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MUTCD, 2009 EDITION.
PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE THERMOPLASTIC AND SHALL COMPLY WITH NCDOT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

\/ . PAVEMENT MARKING & SIGNAGE NOTES

SIGNS MUST USE PRISMATIC SHEETING AND MEET THE MINIMUM RETROREFLECTIVITY LEVELS SHOWN IN THE LATEST EDITION OF THE MUTCD.

\ \

AN

o

Py

z

r'(% _ ALL SPECIALTY TRAFFIC CONTROL AND STREET NAME SIGNS AND POSTS MUST COMPLY WITH CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
m i g 76 \ STREET NAME SIGNS SHALL ADHERE TO THE 2009 MUTCD REQUIREMENTS RELATED TO COLOR, LETTER CASE, AND LETTER HEIGHT. REQUESTS FOR
r;r\ —— [ SPECIALTY SIGNS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY THE TOWN PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND ACCEPTAINCE OF MAINTENANCE FOR THE
z ® m

- — \U;o%\/ | SIGNAGE AND MARKING LEGEND

> SYMBOL | SIGN/MARKING | MUTCD # | SIGN DIMENSIONS
2Z | NO SPEED 5
Tm SPEED LIMIT 15 R2-1 24" x 30"
=<\ PARKING LIMIT
— Z Pl ANY ® STOP SIGN R1-1 30" x 30"
/
o > \ TIME FUTURE ROAD
\ =< - il ® X TENSION SO R11-2 | SEE DETAIL ON SHT C-500
R1-1 . . . -
\ P — ® NO PARKING'SIGN | R7-1D 12'x 18
P /\\ SUBDIVISION ROADWAY DATA TABLE
— \ DESIGN/
\ STREET NAME CLASSIFICATION | POSTED | PUBLIC OR | LENGTH OF INTERSECTION | SIGHT DISTANCE
| SPEED | PRIVATE | NEWROAD LEFT_[RIGHT
20" DRAINAGE \ SUGAR LILY LANE NE'G['(B)%'X'EOOD 25/15 PUBLIC 254' SKYCREST EXTENSION | 340" | 240
EASEMENT (TYP) /\ \ SUGAR LILY LANE NE'G['g?:iTOOD 25/15 |  PUBLIC 254 LAUREL VALLEY WAY | 280' | 240
- LAUREL VALLEY WAY NE'G['g?:iTOOD 25/15 |  PUBLIC 1157 N/A N/A | N/A
\ YELLOW BIRD LANE NE'Gt'ggi'EOOD 25/15 PUBLIC 255' LAUREL VALLEY WAY | 280" | 240
NEIGHBORHOOD  SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA , ,
\ YELLOW BIRD LANE LOCAL 25/15 PUBLIC 255 DRIVE 280 | 240
SOUTHERDNRll\\//\éGNOLIA NEIG[ig(éRAIEOOD 2515 SUBLIC \034 SOUTHALLROAD | 340 | 240
SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA| NEIGHBORHOOD . BURGUNDY STAR ) ,
. — /\ DRIVE LOCAL 25/15 | PUBLC 1034 DRIVE 280° | 240
— BURGUNDY STAR | NEIGHBORHOOD . , ,
DRIVE LOCAL 25/15 PUBLIC 477 LAUREL VALLEY WAY | 280 | 240
ALLEY . . .
\ ALLEY A RESIDENTIAL 25/15 PUBLIC 971 YELLOW BIRD LANE | 280' | 240
ALLEY . BURGUNDY STAR ) )
ALLEY A RESIDENTIAL 25/15 PUBLIC 971 ORIVE 280 | 240
- SKYCREST DRIVE AVESRIED“E'EANE 40/35 PUBLIC 751" N/A N/A | N/A
/
- _— H —_—
525 SHELTER /), SIGHT DISTANCES ARE FROM CITY OF RALEIGH STREET DESIGN MANUAL, TABLE 6.12B
W/ RESTROOMS o5 . 59’ 5
— W ', UPE UPE
14° 31’ B-B 14’
DENOTES NUMBER OF , , , , :
— ARKING SPACES (TYP) 2 6 & p5 13 L 13 23 6 6 2
— \ — B T
— -
) GRADE
- 2, VALLEY CURB . /PONT 3" SF9.5A
, % 1/4"/FT 1/4" [FT ﬂ /4" /FT
20 DRAINACE ™ oVESTRONG” e —
EASEMENT (TYP) woRKOUT CIRCUIT - 'L'\/ 8" _ABC 8" _ABC
\ (050 e 2 T~ — NEIGHBORHOOD LOCAL - R001-R005
5 NATURAL SURFACE) ~ - - - NOTE: ON-STREET PARALLEL
SURFACE TRAIL (48!;!;8’!?IiANUSLCZLA;rSSg:CNEE; \ ~~ - 104" PUBLIC R/ PARKING ALLOWABLE PER
, (TYP) AMENITY AREA > 5' UPE UDO SECTION 3.2.2.B.
15'W T;EETC—TZ STREIST AMENITY AREA 221 AC MAIL KIOSK SHELTER AMENITY AREA 31" B-B 1
OTECTIVE YARD BOUNDARY (TYP) REFER TO NOTE 10 BOUNDARY (TYP)
1M 1 5 25 6 _ 6|2
24” CURB & GUTTER (TYP)
6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK (TYP _— MEDIAN CURB >
20'X25" SIGN /‘h
EASEMENT (TYP) N T TR - 1/4°/F1 5
- X 0 ZARC = W)r.
”
37 5958 X
, N | | | | EX. 20" STORM EASEMENT | | | — 7\ v
PEAC%IJIEIH - A - _ — '— _— |— B \‘QLT 4-LANE DIVIDED AVENUE (SOUTHERN LANES) - SKYCREST DRIVE
m
EASEMENT (UPE , | l I I I x \ ,
\ (UPE) \ 20" TRANSITIONAL BUFFER (TYP) o B 20’ EASEMENT R
SECONDARY TREE REFER TO NOTE 17 ECONDARY TREE ' I l l | | | ' | MO‘ \ . ,
CONSERVATION AREA ' CONSERVATION AREA < 2 | 16’ TRAVEL LANE N
(0.16 AC) (0.97 AC) ‘55“ ?’ 60 30 120
GRADE ..
M OINT /3 SF9.5A
I B WS e V e o5 GRAPHIC SCALE
A N\
FOREST HIGHLAND DRIVE X Z_ 2"__ABC 8" _ABC BN ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
(22.0' B-B, 30' R/W, ASPHALT) - T CURRENT CITY OF RALEIGH AND NCDOT STANDARDS, SPECIFICATIONS
o [ [ — [ [ [ [ [ R [ — — — — — —
- S — — — 7 e — — \ ALLEY - ALLEY A AND DETAILS IN PLACE AT TIME OF PLAN APPROVAL
/— |_ |_ | | _‘ | |
SUBMITTAL: DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: DATE: SEALED BY: {

1ST SUBMITTAL MTB LML 2018.06.29

UneIEiook: MAGNOLIA TRACE SUBDIVISION AND T —— =
7 | N BE B PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN -

1149 EXECUTIVE-CIRCLE
CARY, NC 27511

C-200

RALEIGH, NC
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PRIMARY TREE CONSERVATION —
o , AREA-THOROUGHFARE ~
— : ‘ (0.09 AC) )
RN SO | S Y O I Y N | _ ] I (N I 74 / -
o e a S e o el

N O
55 “i. O ot N PRIMARY TREE CONSERVATION ~
<7 - AREA—THOROUGHFARE
% \ "

£ (0.08 AC) EXISTING

\ Lriﬂﬁ} L’QJ\§} L%\ 3 16” RESTRAINED JOINT PLUG / WETLANDS -
oY \ W W W < (1) 18" G.V.

I~ 1 n _ _ "

S PRIMARY | ROAD \ : 2" B.O.

\ o
=== 5S SS —m S9 = SS SS
ya 185\ N A NG 1NN il
A\R

\

T \{ M T BT W T T e N - (2) 16" G.V.
1" WATER SERVICE W/METER ., F.H. ASSE”MBLY
(TYP) 8" DIP (TYP) (1) 6 G/V

4”/ SEWER SEI?VICE) 8" PVC (TYP)
W,/CLEANOUT (TYP -
BUILDING UTILITY SERVICES /

AN

_o - _
w
Q
W
o
\_\/; _e____
7

'%Naovr
I
I

[l

¢

L]
V] Fa)
po
N
I/\,/\
iP
oo Dr
=)

= \’

_ AP o EXIST/NG 8" SEWER (TYP)
SCALE: 17=30" -+
NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WATER AND SEWER - ’0:‘300 ‘ F . ASSEMBLY
SERVICE LOCATIONS WITH FOUNDATION LANDSCAPING AND -
REQUIRED TREES LOCATED IN FRONT OF UNITS. S ’0'00:0:0:0:0?’ ~ (1) 8" G.V. , /
00"’00: KX — _ EN1A)TEBI3’ ET/E TIE / _—
F.H. ASSEMBLY - XX — - F.H. ASSEMBLY — ‘B¢ g
(1) 6" G.V. - X -~ ~ BMP #1 (1) 6" GV. — = "‘ 1.
PRIMARY TREE CONSERVATION > —_ - WET POND 8"X8"x8" TEE KN 5 x| ) W \
AREA-THOROUGHFARE : :
(1.06 AC) 5/8" WATER METER W/ :
3/4" SERVICE (TYP)
— - - 070205 %% %% F.H. ASSEMBLY 4" SEWER —
i Y — 0702050 %% %0 %% %% %% (1) 6" Gy, . . SERVICE (TYPy- SEWER LINE TIE
5' UTILITY PLACEMENT \ = ~ 702050 %% %% %% %% % % % %% \ g"X8"x8" TEE_ — CORE EX. MANHOLE
EASEMENT (UPE) = 20000 %000 % %020 % %% %26 % %26 %%
F.H. ASSEMBLY &5 000000000‘::0?,0 \
(1) 6” G.V. O P —
WATERLINE TIE ——
(1) 18" GV \ \/
— “,’,:::,:,0‘0‘0’0‘0‘000000 -
ERLLELELERR " sz \
Q€ RLLLLRRRRS 2 o StueR SEVCE (vP) B3
O K KRKIIKKR 578" WATER METER W/ | &
O W DA,
CR Y IR IEMBEDS, 3/4" SERVICE (TYP) \ g <
oo SRR 05
o SRS
o~
%
\6
oha

(1) 6" G.v.

e % <
8 XB X8 TEE '
(3) 8" c;.v.
. ASSEMBLY
=

5" UTILITY PLACEMENT

EASEMENT (UPE)

15’W TYPE C—-2 STREET
PROTECTIVE YARD

2" WATER SERVICE |
W/ BACKFLOW 7

PREVh Vi |

STREET LIGHTING
(TYP) REFER TO
NOTE 3

4" SEWER SERVICE (TYR

5/8" WATER METER W/
3/4" SERVICE (TYP)

16"X167X8" T&S
(1) 8" G.v.

PLACEMENT  (3) 8" G.V.
EASEMENT (UPE) F.H. ASSEM(BEQ

(1) 67 GV.
— SECONDARY TREE ECONDARY TREE
e CONSERVATION AREA CONSERVATION AREA
(0.16 AC) (0.97 AC)

\
| |
| |
7N \ | | |
7 N I E N NN N N N B

FOREST HIGHLAND DRIVE
AN (22.0' B-B, 30' R/W, ASPHALT)

UTILITY NOTES

1. REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET C-100

2. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS THAT ARE CURRENT AT THE
TIME OF PLAN APPROVAL.

3. ALL MANHOLES LOCATED OUTSIDE OF PAVED AREAS SHALL HAVE A RIM ELEVATION ONE FOOT ABOVE FINISHED GRADE. ALL MANHOLES WITHIN
THE 100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN SHALL HAVE A RIM ELEVATION A MINIMUM OF TWO FEET ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.

4. ALL DOMESTIC WATER SERVICES SHALL BE 1" TYPE K COPPER AND ALL SEWER SERVICES SHALL BE 4" SCHEDULE 40 PVC UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL WATERLINES SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON PIPE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON PLANS IS

BASED ON BEST AVAILABLE INFORMATION BUT CAN BE CONSIDERED ONLY AS APPROXIMATE.

7. NO DRY UTILITIES (SUCH AS CABLE, PHONE, POWER) SHALL BE ALLOWED TO RUN LONGITUDINALLY UNDER PAVEMENT AND SHOULD BE INSTALLED
BEHIND THE CURB.

8. ALL ELECTRICAL AND TELECOMMUNICATION LINES SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION.

9. THIS DESIGN MEETS ALL CURRENT CITY OF RALEIGH AND NCDOT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

10. WATER LOCATIONS ARE SHOWN GRAPHICALLY. IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO CONSTRUCT THE LINES PER CITY OF
RALEIGH STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS USING BENDS AS SHOWN HEREIN, PIPE DEFLECTION WHEN BENDS ARE ARE NOT SHOWN, AND AS
OTHERWISE REQUIRED TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE STANDARDS.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING WITH ALL UTILITY COMPANIES FOR INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

12. FIRE FLOW ANALYSIS MUST BE PROVIDED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS.

13. 150" NOZZLE TO NOZZLE REACH AROUND TOWNHOMES PROVIDED PER CITY OF RALEIGH ORDINANCE 10-2013(9).

14. WATER METERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE RIGHT OF WAY, BEHIND THE SIDEWALK AND OUTSIDE OF ANY GENERAL UTILITY PLACEMENT
EASEMENT (PER PUBLIC UTILITIES HANDBOOK). WATER METERS SHALL BE 5/8" WITH 3/4" COPPER WATER SERVICES.

15. SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUTS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE RIGHT OF WAY LINE IN ACCORDANCE WITH PUBLIC UTILITIES HANDBOOK, APPENDIX B.

16. 2" WATER SERVICE AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER FOR AMENITY CENTER SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PUBLIC UTILITIES HANDBOOK APPENDIX
"A" FOR MODERATE HAZARD AND THE MAKE/MODEL MUST BE ON THE APPROVED ASSEMBLIES LIST.

17. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION OF WATER AND SEWER SERVICES TO TOWNHOME UNITS WITH STREET TREE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON
SHEET L-100.

CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARD UTILITY NOTES

1. ALL MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH DESIGN STANDARDS, DETAILS &
SPECIFICATIONS (REFERENCE: CORPUD HANDBOOK, CURRENT EDITION).
2. UTILITY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS:
a. A DISTANCE OF 100" SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN SANITARY SEWER & ANY PRIVATE OR PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SOURCE SUCH AS AN
IMPOUNDED RESERVOIR USED AS A SOURCE OF DRINKING WATER. IF ADEQUATE LATERAL SEPARATION CANNOT BE ACHIEVED,
FERROUS SANITARY SEWER PIPE SHALL BE SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE SPECIFICATIONS. HOWEVER, THE MINIMUM SEPARATION
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 25’ FROM A PRIVATE WELL OR 50" FROM A PUBLIC WELL.
b.  WHEN INSTALLING WATER &/OR SEWER MAINS, THE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN UTILITIES SHALL BE 10'. IF THIS SEPARATION
CANNOT BE MAINTAINED DUE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS, THE VARIATION ALLOWED IS THE WATER MAIN IN A SEPARATE TRENCH WITH
THE ELEVATION OF THE WATER MAIN AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE TOP OF THE SEWER & MUST BE APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES
DIRECTOR. ALL DISTANCES ARE MEASURED FROM OUTSIDE DIAMETER TO OUTSIDE DIAMETER.
Cc.  WHEREITIS IMPOSSIBLE TO OBTAIN PROPER SEPARATION, OR ANYTIME A SANITARY SEWER PASSES OVER A WATERMAIN, DIP MATERIALS
OR STEEL ENCASEMENT EXTENDED 10" ON EACH SIDE OF CROSSING MUST BE SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE SPECIFICATIONS.
d.  5.0' MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN ALL SANITARY SEWER & STORM SEWER FACILITIES, UNLESS DIP MATERIAL
IS SPECIFIED FOR SANITARY SEWER.
e.  MAINTAIN 18" MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL WATERMAIN & RCP STORM DRAIN CROSSINGS;MAINTAIN 24" MIN. VERTICAL
SEPARATION AT ALL SANITARY SEWER & RCP STORM DRAIN CROSSINGS.WHERE ADEQUATE SEPARATIONS CANNOT BE ACHIEVED,
SPECIFY DIP MATERIALS & A CONCRETE CRADLE HAVING 6" MIN. CLEARANCE (PER CORPUD DETAILS W-41 & S-49).
f. ALL OTHER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL CROSS WATER & SEWER FACILITIES WITH 18" MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION REQUIRED.
3. ANY NECESSARY FIELD REVISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW & APPROVAL OF AN AMENDED PLAN AND/OR PROFILE BY THE CITY OF RALEIGH
PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
4.  CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS WATER & SEWER SERVICE TO EXISTING RESIDENCES & BUSINESSES THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION
OF PROJECT. ANY NECESSARY SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE PRECEDED BY A 24 HOUR ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC
UTILITIES DEPARTMENT.

- 5. 3.0" MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL WATER MAINS & SEWER FORCEMAINS. 4.0 MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL REUSE MAINS.

6. ITIS THE DEVELOPER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ABANDON OR REMOVE EXISTING WATER & SEWER SERVICES NOT BEING USED IN REDEVELOPMENT OF
A SITE UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT. THIS INCLUDES ABANDONING TAP AT MAIN &
REMOVAL OF SERVICE FROM ROW OR EASEMENT PER CORPUD HANDBOOK PROCEDURE.

7. INSTALL %" COPPER* WATER SERVICES WITH METERS LOCATED AT ROW OR WITHIN A 2'X2" WATERLINE EASEMENT IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT.
NOTE: IT IS THE APPLICANT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROPERLY SIZE THE WATER SERVICE FOR EACH CONNECTION TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE FLOW &
PRESSURE.

8. INSTALL 4" PVC* SEWER SERVICES @ 1.0% MINIMUM GRADE WITH CLEANOUTS LOCATED AT ROW OR EASEMENT LINE & SPACED EVERY 75
LINEAR FEET MAXIMUM.

9. PRESSURE REDUCING VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL WATER SERVICES EXCEEDING 80 PSI; BACKWATER VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL
SANITARY SEWER SERVICES HAVING BUILDING DRAINS LOWER THAN 1.0" ABOVE THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE.

10. ALL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM NCDWQ), USACE &/OR FEMA FOR ANY RIPARIAN
BUFFER, WETLAND &/OR FLOODPLAIN IMPACTS (RESPECTIVELY) PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

STREET LIGHTING NOTES

1. PER CITY OF RALEIGH STREET DESIGN MANUAL SECTION 6.22: STREET LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL UTILIZE LED LIGHTING IN RESIDENTIAL AREAS
AND SHALL BE LOCATED AT INTERVALS TO MAINTAIN 0.4 FOOT-CANDLE AND A 6:1 UNIFORMITY. A STREET LIGHT SHALL BE LOCATED AT ALL
STREET INTERSECTIONS IN ADDITION TO NORMAL SPACING REQUIREMENTS.

2. ALL STREET LIGHTING DESIGNS MUST FOLLOW THE STANDARDS FOR ROADWAY ILLUMINATION AS ESTABLISHED BY THE ILLUMINATING
ENGINEERING SOCIETY OF AMERICA.

3. LIGHTING PLAN TO BE COMPLETED BY DUKE POWER TO MEET CITY OF RALEIGH REQUIREMENTS. LIGHT POLE LOCATIONS SHOWN FOR
PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY.

/l t/“"“‘u
—

J
GE LIGHTING CO., MODEL
M—-250R2, LED WITH

CUTOFF OPTICS, ROADWAY
| \ LUMINAIRE

S~—25" HIGH COBRA HEAD LIGHT
MOUNTED ON WOOD OR FIBERGLASS
POLE AT 400" APART AS SHOWN ON
| PLAN. FINAL SUBDIVISION LIGHTING
DESIGN IS BEING COORDINATED WITH
DUKE ENERGY. POLE LOCATIONS

| SHALL MEET ALL NCDOT CLEAR ZONE
REQUIREMENTS.

TYP. STREETLIGHT DETAIL

NTS

60 30 120

GRAPHIC SCALE

ALL CONSTRUCTION MUST BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CURRENT CITY OF RALEIGH AND NCDOT STANDARDS, SPECIFICATIONS
AND DETAILS IN PLACE AT TIME OF PLAN APPROVAL
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1ST SUBMITTAL MTB LML
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2018.09.11
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PRIMARY TREE CONSERVATION
AREA-THOROUGHFARE

. (0.09 AC)
20" SLOPE

EASEMENT (TYP)
20’ COR DRAINAGE
EASEMENT (TYP)

Lan Desigg

1149 EXECUTIVE CIRCLE, S
CARY, NC 27511
P: 919.624-4468

PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAN

RALEIGH, NC

LANDSCAPE PLANTING NOTES

SEE SHEET C-100 FOR GENERAL NOTES.

ALL TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND GENERAL CONDITIONS APPLY. ALL GENERAL NOTES AND GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES APPLY.
3. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL QUANTITY TAKE-OFFS AND VERIFICATION OF MATERIALS AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS AND IN
WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER AND THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR
TO FINAL BIDDING OR INSTALLATION.
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF ANY

PLANT MATERIAL.

5. ALL LANDSCAPE MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE ACCEPTED STANDARDS ESTABLISHED BY THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
NURSERYMEN, INCLUDING THE AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK (ANZI Z60.1)

6. PRIOR TO THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPERLY BACKFILL ALL PLANT MATERIAL THAT HAS BEEN PLACED
IN PREPARED HOLES; AND PROPERLY WATER AND MULCH ALL PREPARED GROUNDCOVER, PERENNIAL AND ANNUAL BEDS,

7. ALL TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE SOAKED WITH WATER AND MULCHED IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING INSTALLATION.

ALL ROOT BALLS REMOVED FROM CONTAINERS SHALL BE SCARIFIED BY HAND PRIOR TO PLACEMENT AND BACK FILLING WITH PREPARED

SOILS. HAND TOOLS ARE NOT TO BE USED TO SCARIFY ROOT BALLS.

9. ALL ROPE AND WRAPPING TWINE SHALL BE CUT AND REMOVED FROM AROUND THE UPPER PARTS OF THE ROOT BALL. METAL BASKET

PLAN

PRIMARY TREE CONSERVATION - WIRES AND BURLAP SHALL BE PULLED BACK AND TUCKED UNDER THE EDGES OF THE SAUCER RINGS ON ALL TREES AND LARGE SHRUBS.
AREA—THOROUGHFARE ALL SYNTHETIC BURLAP SHALL BE REMOVED FROM PLANT BALLS PRIOR TO BACKFILLING.
(0.08 AC) 10. ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE EDGED WITH SMOOTH, CONTINUOUS CURVES. PINE STRAW MULCH, IF SPECIFIED, SHALL BE ROLLED AND
‘ EXISTING TUCKED ALONG PLANT BED EDGE.
WETLANDS g 11, ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE PLANTED AT HEIGHTS AS ILLUSTRATED IN THE PLANTING DETAILS & PLANT LIST.
12. TREE STAKING AND GUYING, IF NECESSARY, SHALL BE PERFORMED WITHIN A WEEK OF PLANTING. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING ALL TREE STAKING MATERIAL AFTER THE FIRST FULL GROWING SEASON OR ONE YEAR, WHICH EVER
COMES FIRST.
- o 13. B & B AS LISTED UNDER "ROOT" IN THE PLANT LIST INDICATES BALLED AND BURLAPPED.
_ — — T T 14 ALL PLANT BEDS AND RAISED SAUCER RINGS SHALL BE GRADED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE DRAINAGE AND SHALL BE MULCHED AS
- SPECIFIED.
y ~ > ] I 15. LAWN AREAS ARE TO BE CULTIVATED TO A DEPTH OF SIX INCHES (6"). ALL DEBRIS EXPOSED FROM EXCAVATION AND CULTIVATION SHALL
- \ ~ > i % BE DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE. THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE TILLED INTO THE SOIL IN TWO DIRECTIONS (QUANTITIES BASED ON A 1,000 SQUARE
\ o ’%‘0‘0’0’0"0, s 5 Vican-25 ’ FOOT AREA); 20 POUNDS 'GRO-POWER' OR APPROVED EQUAL SOIL CONDITIONER / FERTILIZER AND 20 POUNDS 'NITRO-FORM' (COURSE)
- = =\ «’9’0‘0‘0’0‘0‘0‘ 4 o) 38-0-0 BLUE CHIP OR APPROVED NITROGEN FERTILIZER. LAWN AREAS SHALL BE SODDED WITH TIFBLAIR SEED MIX OR AN APPROVED EQUAL
_ - 0‘0‘0’0‘0‘? = 4 \ EX. MH WARM SEASON SOD GRASS. SOD SHALL BE STRONGLY ROOTED, WEED AND DISEASE/PEST FREE WITH A UNIFORM THICKNESS. SOD SHALL
N o \ — .0.0,0’ e N o) TRIM' 24861 BE INSTALLED WITHIN 24 HOURS OF HARVESTING.
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	Location:     This site is located on the southeast corner of the intersection of Southall Road, and Skycrest Drive. This site is outside the city limits.
	FINDINGS:  City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is based on a preliminary plan dated  January 9, 2019, by Underfoot Engineering, Inc.
	CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:



